December 31, 2017 IFRS 15

Balances at

January 31, 2018

Assets

Trade & Other Receivables   1,487,373   (885,833)   601,540

  Inventory   1,530,508   1,197,785   2,728,293

Liabilities

   Deferred Revenue   491,266   1,888,546   2,379,812

Equity

   Deficit   7,359,237   1,576,594   8,935,831

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial
statements as at, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018. There was no material impact on the
Company’s interim statement of cash flows for the three or nine months ended September 30, 2018 and there was no
impact on the statement of financial position at September 30, 2018 as all contracts impacted at the date of transition were
delivered and all related revenue was recognized by September 30, 2018.

14

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

As reported

Adjustments

Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15

Product revenue $   1,574,335 (1,282,170) $292,165

Cost of sales 1,519,502 (527,902) 991,600

Net loss   (1,018,117) (754,268) (1,772,385)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

As reported

Adjustments
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15

Product revenue $   5,223,037 (2,774,379) $   2,448,658

Cost of sales   3,170,391 (1,197,785) $   1,972,606

Net loss   (1,836,603) (1,576,594) $   (3,413,197)

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments:

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and some of the

requirements of IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures.  The Objective of IFRS 9 is to establish principles for the financial

reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities that will present relevant and useful information to users of financial

statements for their assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of an entity’s future cash flows.  The initial application

date for IFRS 9 is January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.